MRI-based image-guided
adaptive brachytherapy for
locally advanced cervical cancer
in clinical routine: a
single-institution experience
Zoltán Végváry, Renáta Kószó, Zsófia Együd, Linda Varga,
Viktor Róbert Paczona, Adrienn Cserháti, Viorica Gal,
Zoltán Varga*, Zoltán Nagy, Bence Deák, Ferenc Borzák,

References
1. Krasznai Z, Molnár S. Epidemiology of cervical cancer in Hungary and the
world. Magy Onkol (2022) 66:262–9.
2. Pötter R, Tanderup K, Kirisits C, de Leeuw A, Kirchheiner K, Nout R, et al. The
EMBRACE II study: the outcome and prospect of two decades of evolution within
the GEC-ESTRO GYN working group and the EMBRACE studies. Clin Transl
Radiat Oncol (2018) 9:48–60. doi:10.1016/j.ctro.2018.01.001
3. Landoni F, Maneo A, Colombo A, Placa F, Milani R, Perego P, et al. Randomised
study of radical surgery versus radiotherapy for stage Ib-IIa cervical cancer. The Lancet
(1997) 350:535–40. doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(97)02250-2
4. Whitney CW, Sause W, Bundy BN, Malfetano JH, Hannigan E, Fowler WC,
et al. Randomized comparison of fluorouracil plus cisplatin versus hydroxyurea as
an adjunct to radiation therapy in stage IIB-IVA carcinoma of the cervix with
negative para-aortic lymph nodes: a Gynecologic Oncology Group and Southwest
Oncology Group study. J Clin Oncol (1999) 17:1339–48. doi:10.1200/JCO.1999.17.5.
1339
5. Morris M, Eifel PJ, Lu J, Grigsby PW, Levenback C, Stevens RE, et al. Pelvic
radiation with concurrent chemotherapy compared with pelvic and para-aortic
radiation for high-risk cervical cancer. N Engl J Med (1999) 340:1137–43. doi:10.
1056/NEJM199904153401501
6. Rose PG, Bundy BN, Watkins EB, Thigpen JT, Deppe G, Maiman MA, et al.
Concurrent cisplatin-based radiotherapy and chemotherapy for locally advanced cervical
cancer. N Engl J Med (1999) 340:1144–53. doi:10.1056/NEJM199904153401502
7. Keys HM, Bundy BN, Stehman FB, Muderspach LI, Chafe WE, Suggs CL, et al.
Cisplatin, radiation, and adjuvant hysterectomy compared with radiation and
adjuvant hysterectomy for bulky stage IB cervical carcinoma. N Engl J Med
(1999) 340:1154–61. doi:10.1056/NEJM199904153401503
8. Peters WA, Liu PY, Barrett RJ, Stock RJ, Monk BJ, Berek JS, et al. Concurrent
chemotherapy and pelvic radiation therapy compared with pelvic radiation therapy
alone as adjuvant therapy after radical surgery in high-risk early-stage cancer of the
cervix. J Clin Oncol (2000) 18:1606–13. doi:10.1200/JCO.2000.18.8.1606
9. Chargari C, Renard S, Espenel S, Escande A, Buchheit I, Ducassou A, et al. Can
stereotactic body radiotherapy replace brachytherapy for locally advanced cervical
cancer? French society for radiation oncology statement. Cancer Radiother (2020)
24:706–13. doi:10.1016/j.canrad.2020.05.003
10. Pötter R, Tanderup K, Schmid MP, Jürgenliemk-Schulz I, Haie-Meder C,
Fokdal LU, et al. MRI-guided adaptive brachytherapy in locally advanced cervical
cancer (EMBRACE-I): a multicentre prospective cohort study. Lancet Oncol (2021)
22:538–47. doi:10.1016/S1470-2045(20)30753-1
11. Sturdza A, Pötter R, Fokdal LU, Haie-Meder C, Tan LT, Mazeron R, et al.
Image guided brachytherapy in locally advanced cervical cancer: improved pelvic
control and survival in RetroEMBRACE, a multicenter cohort study. Radiother
Oncol (2016) 120:428–33. doi:10.1016/j.radonc.2016.03.011